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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

April 14, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 

Erika Herbert, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 924 – Work Session 
 SB 620 – Work Session 
 SB 829 – Public Hearing 
 SB 960 – Public Hearing 
  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:09:35 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:11:25 PM SB 924-Work Session 
3:11:49 PM {Exhibit} 1: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:12:08 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:12:17 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:12:40 PM MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves the -4 amendments Be Adopted 
3:13:11 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:13:12 PM AYES: Hass, Prozanski, Thomsen, Olsen, Dingfelder 
3:13:16 PM MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves SB 924 Do Pass as Amended 
3:13:28 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:13:39 PM AYES: Hass, Prozanski, Thomsen, Olsen, Dingfelder 
3:13:44 PM CARRIER: SEN. BOQUIST will lead discussion on the floor 
3:14:00 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:14:01 PM {Exhibit} 2: Brian Cagan, resident, West Linn, Oregon 
3:14:02 PM {Exhibit} 3: Denise Cagan, resident, West Linn, Oregon 
3:14:03 PM {Exhibit} 4: Starla Roels, resident, Hillsboro, Oregon 
 
3:14:05 PM SB 620-Work Session 
3:14:06 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:14:22 PM MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves SB 620 Do Pass and Be Referred to 

Joint Tax Credits by prior reference 
3:15:15 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
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3:15:18 PM AYES: Hass, Prozanski, Thomsen, Olsen, Dingfelder 
 
3:15:36 PM SB 829-Public Hearing 
3:15:41 PM {Exhibit} 5: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:16:11 PM Sen. Chris Edwards, Senate District 7 
3:18:13 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:21:08 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:21:46 PM Sen. Edwards 
3:22:00 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:22:44 PM Sen. Edwards 
3:22:48 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:22:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:23:57 PM SB 960-Public Hearing 
3:24:06 PM Richard Whitman, Governors Natural Resource Advisor 
3:24:46 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:25:08 PM {Exhibit} 6: Art Schlack, Association of Oregon Counties 
3:28:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:28:59 PM Schlack 
3:32:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:33:42 PM {Exhibit} 7: Phil Donovan, King Estate Winery 
3:37:50 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jim Bernam, resident, Oregon 
3:42:15 PM {Exhibit} 9: Sid Friedman, resident, Yamhill, Oregon 
3:46:19 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:47:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:47:39 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:47:52 PM Whitman 
3:57:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:57:56 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:58:16 PM Whitman 
3:58:40 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:58:43 PM Whitman 
3:59:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:59:06 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:59:46 PM Whitman 
4:00:17 PM Sen. Thomsen 
4:00:20 PM Whitman 
4:00:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:00:38 PM Whitman 
4:10:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:10:35 PM Schlack 
4:12:19 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:12:26 PM Schlack 
4:13:40 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:46 PM Schlack 
4:13:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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4:13:51 PM Schlack 
4:14:12 PM Sen. Hass 
4:14:48 PM Whitman 
4:16:53 PM Sen. Hass 
4:17:00 PM Whitman 
4:17:53 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:18:05 PM Whitman 
4:18:44 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:18:52 PM Whitman 
4:19:32 PM Schlack 
4:20:30 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:20:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:20:53 PM {Exhibit} 10: David Adelsheim, Oregon Winegrowers Association 
4:25:45 PM Dan Jarmin, Oregon Winegrowers Association 
4:27:03 PM Shawn Cleave, Oregon Farm Bureau 
4:29:22 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:30:18 PM {Exhibit} 11: Harry de Boer, resident, Hillsboro, Oregon 
4:38:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: Linda de Boer, resident, Hillsboro, Oregon 
4:45:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:45:19 PM {Exhibit} 13: Deborah Lockwood, resident, Hillsboro, Oregon 
4:49:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:49:43 PM Bill Farmer, resident 
4:51:45 PM {Exhibit} 14: Linda Lambert, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:56:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: Ilsa Perse, resident, Carlton, Oregon 
5:02:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:02:22 PM {Exhibit} 16: Amy Wesselman, Westrey Wine Company 
5:04:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:04:32 PM Wesselman 
5:05:54 PM Eric Hamacher, resident, Oregon 
5:07:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:08:04 PM Hamacher 
5:08:23 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:08:53 PM Hamacher 
5:09:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:09:37 PM Sen. Olsen 
5:09:56 PM Hamacher 
5:10:09 PM Mimi Casteel, Bethel Heights Vineyard 
5:11:07 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:11:19 PM Hamacher 
5:12:13 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:12:15 PM Hamacher 
5:12:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:13:30 PM Rollin Soles, Yamhill County Wineries 
5:14:50 PM Maria Ponzi, Ponzi Vineyards 
5:17:54 PM Rob Stuart, Stuart and Co. Winery 
5:19:36 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
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5:19:39 PM Stuart 
5:19:51 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:19:56 PM Ponzi 
5:21:47 PM Soles 
5:22:13 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:23:52 PM Ponzi 
5:24:03 PM Sen. Prozanski 
5:24:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:24:55 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:11:49 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 924, -4 amendments, staff, 5 pp 
3:14:01 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 924, written testimony, Brian Cagan, 1 p   
3:14:02 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 924, written testimony, Denise Cagan, 1 p   
3:14:03 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 924, written testimony, Starla Roels, 1 p   
3:15:41 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 829, -2 amendments, staff, 29 pp 
3:25:08 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 960, informational literature, Art Schlack, 25 pp 
3:33:42 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 829, informational literature, Phil Donovan, 9 pp 
3:37:50 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 960, informational literature, Jim Bernam, 8 pp 
3:42:15 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 960, written testimony, Sid Friedman, 4 pp 
4:20:53 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 960, written testimony, David Adelsheim, 3 pp  
4:30:18 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 960, written testimony, Harry de Boer, 19 pp 
4:38:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 960, written testimony, Linda de Boer, 13 pp 
4:45:19 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 960, written testimony, Deborah Lockwood, 1 p 
4:51:45 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 960, written testimony, Linda Lambert, 1 p 
4:56:15 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 960, written testimony, Ilsa Perse, 3 pp 
5:02:22 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 960, written testimony packet, Amy Wesselman, 34 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


